
 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Council 
 

 

 

Date: Wednesday 29 January 2020 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Alec Dubberley 

Service Manager, Democratic Services 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 

Council 
 
Membership 
 
 
Mayor Councillor Sandra Barnes 
 

Deputy Mayor Councillor Meredith Lawrence 

 
 Councillor Michael Adams 

Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Liz Clunie 
Councillor Bob Collis 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Des Gibbons 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Gary Gregory 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Rosa Keneally 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Jennifer Thomas 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 
 

 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Rosa Keneally 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Jennifer Thomas 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

 

 
 



 

 

SUMMONS 
 
 
A meeting of the Borough Council will be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park on Wednesday 29 January 2020 at 6.00 pm to transact the business 
as set out below. 
 

 
Karen Bradford 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

    

1   Opening Prayers. 
 

 

 

2   Apologies for Absence. 
 

 

 

3   Mayor's Announcements. 
 

 

 

4   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
November 2019. 
 

7 - 13 

 

5   Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

 

6   To deal with any petitions received under Standing Order 8a. 
 

 

 

7   To answer questions asked by the public under Standing Order 8. 
 

 

 

8   To answer questions asked by Members of the Council under Standing 
Order 9. 
 

 

 Question from Councillor Martin Smith 
 
I think we will all agree that tackling the increasing problem of litter across the 
Borough should be one of the priorities of the Council. This problem is 
addressed by both our own staff and in some areas local volunteers. Good 

 



 
 

examples of this are the Ravenshead Litter Force group, who regularly meet to 
clear the grass verges surrounding the village, and the young people of 
Newstead village who organised a litter pick as part of their summer holiday 
play scheme. I am sure that fellow councillors will be aware of other similar 
initiatives. 
 
Money was allocated in this year’s budget for an extra 50 rubbish bins across 
the Borough. An action most welcomed. In October, councillors were asked by 
the Leader of the Council to nominate possible sites within their own Ward, 
where these bins could be placed. Three months later, no action appears to 
have been taken. Please could the Leader give an update as to when these 
new bins will be installed and also indicate if they will be fairly distributed across 
urban and rural areas of the Borough. 
 

 

9   Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
 

15 - 22 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance. 
 

 

 

10   Referral from the Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee: 
Pay Policy Statement 2020/21 
 

23 - 82 

 Report of the Service Manager Organisational Development. 
 
Council is recommended to:  
 
Adopt the pay policy statement for publication on the Council’s website. 
 

 

 

11   Referral from the Audit Committee: Mazars Annual Audit Letter 
2018/19 
 

83 - 98 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance. 
 
Council is recommended: 
 
To note the Annual Audit letter. 
 

 

 

12   Transitional arrangements relating to the post of Chief Executive 
 

To Follow 

 Report of the Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services. 
 

 

 

13   To receive questions and comments from Members concerning any 
matter dealt with by the Executive or by a Committee or Sub-

 



 
 

Committee (Standing Order 11.1). 
 

 

 a   Minutes of meeting Tuesday 5 November 2019 of Environment 
and Licensing Committee  
 

99 - 101 

 

 b   Minutes of meeting Wednesday 6 November 2019 of Planning 
Committee  
 

103 - 110 

 

 c   Minutes of meeting Thursday 7 November 2019 of Cabinet  
 

111 - 113 

 

 d   Minutes of meeting Thursday 7 November 2019 of Appeals and 
Retirements Committee  
 

115 - 116 

 

 e   Minutes of meeting Monday 11 November 2019 of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  
 

117 - 121 

 

 f   Minutes of meeting Tuesday 3 December 2019 of Environment 
and Licensing Committee  
 

123 - 126 

 

 g   Minutes of meeting Wednesday 4 December 2019 of Planning 
Committee  
 

127 - 143 

 

 h   Minutes of meeting Wednesday 18 December 2019 of 
Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee  
 

145 - 146 

 

 i   Decisions made under delegated authority  
 

147 - 148 

 

14   To consider comments, of which due notice has been given, under 
Standing Order 11.03(a). 
 

 

 

15   To consider motions under Standing Order 12. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday 20 November 2019 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes (Mayor) 

 
Present: Councillor Meredith Lawrence 

Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Liz Clunie 
Councillor Bob Collis 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Des Gibbons 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 

Councillor Gary Gregory 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Rosa Keneally 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Jennifer Thomas 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

Absent: Councillor Michael Adams, Councillor Barbara Miller 
and Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 

 
43    OPENING PRAYERS.  

 
The Mayor’s Chaplin, Reverend Sally Baylis delivered opening prayers. 
 

44    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adams, Miller and 
Towsey- Hinton. 
 

45    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  
 
The Mayor commented on the success of the Remembrance events this 
year.  In particular she thanked Councillors Bosworth, Hope and Elliot for 
the service held at the Polish war graves in Calverton and Councillor 
Collis for arranging the Mapperley Service.  She also informed members 
about the Burns Night celebration later in the month and stated that 
tickets were still available. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 
Under this item the Mayor allowed Councillor Clarke to update members 
of the recent flooding in the Borough.  A copy of the briefing would be 
circulated to all members.  Councillor Clarke thanked all the 
organisations involved including Nottinghamshire County Council, Parish 
Councils and staff from Gedling Borough.  He noted that it was a real 
team effort. 
 

Councillor Thomas joined the meeting at 6:10 pm 
 

46    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.  
 
Vote 35 For; 0 Against; 3 Abstentions. 

 
 

47    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
Councillors Viv McCrossen and Keneally declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in Item 13, Motion One, as they both have some involvement 
with organisations that support victims of domestic abuse. 
 

48    TO DEAL WITH ANY PETITIONS RECEIVED UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 8A.  
 
None. 
 

49    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER 
STANDING ORDER 8.  
 
None. 
 

50    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 9.  
 
None. 
 

51    REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS, POLLING PLACES AND 
POLLING STATIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager Democratic 
Services which sought approval of amendments to the published 
scheme of polling places, polling districts and polling stations for Gedling 
Borough. 
  

Page 8



 

RESOLVED: 
  

To adopt the new scheme of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling 
Stations following the statutory review process. 
 
Vote 38 For; Against 0; Abstentions 0 
 

52    OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to the Annual Report of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To receive and note the report. 
 
Vote 38 For; Against 0; Abstentions 0 
 

53    TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS 
CONCERNING ANY MATTER DEALT WITH BY THE EXECUTIVE 
OR BY A COMMITTEE OR SUB-COMMITTEE (STANDING ORDER 
11.1).  
 
In accordance with Standing Order 11.1, a number of comments were 
made and responded to by the appropriate Cabinet Member or 
Committee Chair. 
 

54    TO CONSIDER COMMENTS, OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN 
GIVEN, UNDER STANDING ORDER 11.03(A).  
 
None received. 
 

55    TO CONSIDER MOTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 12.  
 
Motion One 
 
Upon a notice of motion received in the name of Councillor Roxanne 
Ellis, a proposition was moved by Councillor Roxanne Ellis, seconded by 
Councillor Thomas, in the following terms: 
 
This Council: 

Recognises that domestic abuse is significant issue across society 

affecting people in all parts of the community and notes that this meeting 

coincides with the White Ribbon Campaign 2019. 

Is proud of its continuing commitment to the White Ribbon Campaign. 

Page 9



 

Accepts that while domestic violence overwhelmingly affects women, 

men can also be victims of domestic abuse and agrees that anyone 

experiencing Domestic Abuse should be able to access suitable support.  

Expresses its continuing support for policies to address domestic 

violence in our communities in partnership with the Police and other 

organisations in the statutory and voluntary sectors. 

Notes that the GMB union is promoting an Employer’s Charter which 

pledges employers to: 

 Support employees who are experiencing Domestic Abuse to 

access support services and information confidentially  

 Ensure that anyone experiencing Domestic Abuse is not 

disadvantaged, and to take reasonable adjustments to facilitate 

their needs in the workplace  

 Commit to working with other organisations to facilitate support 

for those experiencing abuse  

 Provide toolkits and information in a format which is easily and 

discretely accessible.  

 Ensure that there are sufficient employees trained to provide 

access to support.  

 

Therefore resolves: 

1. That the Leader of the Council should sign the GMB’s Employer 

Charter to demonstrate Gedling Borough 
[...]
ur’s front bench and other major political parties to ensure 
that local government is given the powers and funding they need 
to tackle the climate emergency and make our borough greener.  

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Join with other councils and Parliament in declaring a Climate 
Emergency; 
   

2) Set a goal and vision of becoming carbon neutral across 
Gedling borough by 2030; 
 

3) Ensure that this work doesn’t just focus on the activity of 
Gedling Borough Council, but also reaches out to partners and 
residents to help them reduce their carbon footprint; 
 

4) Produce a practical and robust action plan to ensure that all 
councillors and officers are clear what Gedling Borough 
Council will do to tackle the climate emergency; 
 

5) Work with employers in the borough, including businesses, the 
third sector, charities and the public sector to encourage them 
to take steps to reduce their carbon emissions and operate in 
a more sustainable way, and learn from any best practice that 
they’ve already put in place; 
 

6) Work with local MPs to lobby the Government, as well as 
Labour’s front bench and other major political parties to 

Page 12



 

ensure that local government is given the powers and funding 
they need to tackle the climate emergency and make our 
borough greener.  

 
Vote: 38 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstentions. 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.15 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Council 
 
Subject:  
 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

Date:  29 January 2020 

Author:  Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance 

Purpose 

This report seeks approval that, for the financial year 2020/21, the Council 
continues to apply its current Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) without 
revision. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

The Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) 2020/21, to apply from 1 April 2020, 
be approved and adopted by full Council, and that there are no changes to the 
CTRS for working age people as described in Section 1 of this report, except for 
the annual uprating and amendments of allowances and premiums in line with 
Housing Benefit levels. 

  

1 Background 

1.1 Members will recall that from 1 April 2013, the Council Tax Benefit 
Scheme was replaced by a localised support scheme for Council Tax 
known as the Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS). All billing 
authorities (district and unitary authorities) were required to devise their 
own scheme and on 19 December 2012, following a full consultation 
exercise, Gedling Borough Council adopted a Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme very similar to the previous national Council Tax Benefits 
scheme, but with the following main differences for working age residents: 

 
a) No entitlement to CTRS for claimants whose savings were greater 

than £6,000; 
b) Removal of the Second Adult Rebate;  
c) A flat rate non-dependant deduction of £7.50 for each adult member 

of the household; 
d) Automatic backdating of CTRS for a maximum of 3 months; 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



e) Entitlement to the extended payments “back to work” incentive for 
the long term unemployed, increased from four weeks to twelve 
weeks. 

 
1.2 On 22 January 2014, Council resolved to adopt a CTRS that included 

provision to allow for the annual uprating of allowances and premiums 
without this being classed as a material change to the scheme. 

1.3 Since the 22 January 2014 the Council has continued with its CTRS 
without revision, and this is the scheme currently in use by the Council. 

1.4 Paragraph 5 of Schedule 1A to the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
requires the Council to consider whether the CTRS is to be revised or 
replaced for each financial year. The Act required that where the scheme 
is to be revised or replaced, the Council has to have made a decision no 
later than 31 January in the financial year preceding that for which the 
revision or replacement scheme is to have effect. 

1.5 The Coun
[...]
 his next appointment, 
the Change of Circumstance will be considered in his absence. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 5.10 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 6 November 2019 

 
Councillor John Truscott (Chair) 

 
In Attendance: Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

Councillor Michael Adams 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Mike Hope 

Councillor Rosa Keneally 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Officers in Attendance: M Avery, N Bryan, C Goodall and S Pregon 

 
55    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
None. 
 

56    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 2 OCTOBER 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

57    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
The Chair declared a collective non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 4 
as Gedling Borough Council own of part of the application site, and in 
agenda items 6 & 7 as the application sites are in the ownership of 
Gedling Borough Council. 
 
Councillor Barnfather declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 4 on the 
agenda as a Nottinghamshire County Councillor as Nottinghamshire 
County Council own part of the application site. 
 

58    APPLICATION NO 2019/0904DOC - A612 BURTON ROAD B684 
MAPPERELY PLAINS  
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 13b



 

Approval of details pursuant to conditions 4 and 5 in relation to the 
management of traffic and pedestrian movements; Condition 6 - public 
transport strategy; Condition 7 - temporary lighting; Condition 11 
highway design code; Condition 12 -  Arboricultural Impact Assessment; 
Condition 13 - Landscaping; Condition 15 - noise asses
[...]
edroom dwelling. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 
 

63    APPEAL DECISION - APPLICATION NO 2019/0129 - 18 KIGHILL 
LANE RAVENSHEAD  

Page 109



 

 
Erection of 5-bedroom, two storey detached dwelling. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 
 

64    APPEAL DECISION - APPLICATION NO 2019/0103 - 47 FLORENCE 
ROAD MAPPERLEY.  
 
Construct detached garage/workshop. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 
 
 

65    FUTURE APPLICATIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 

66    DELEGATION PANEL ACTION SHEETS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 

67    ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.00 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 110



 
 

MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 7 November 2019 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Gary Gregory 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Officers in Attendance: K Bradford, H Barrington, A Dubberley, M Hill and 
D Wakelin 

 
47    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
None. 
 

48    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 9 OCTOBER 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

49    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

50    RELEASE OF SKY LANTERNS AND HELIUM BALLOONS WITHIN 
GEDLING BOROUGH  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, proposing measures to control the 
release of sky lanterns and helium balloons within the Borough.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Authorise the Director of Organisational Development and 
Democratic Services to introduce a new condition into the 
Council’s temporary licences and events licences prohibiting the 
release of sky lanterns (also known as Chinese lanterns) and 
helium balloons on land or propert
[...]




 

 
Request information relating the Carnarvon Grove report and clarify 
access to information regarding report relating to contracts. 
 

70    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.45 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
ENVIRONMENT AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 3 December 2019 

 
Councillor Marje Paling (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor Nicki Brooks 

Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 

Councillor Des Gibbons 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 

 

Absent: Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton and Councillor John 
Truscott 

Officers in Attendance: L Mellors, R Pentlow, C Allcock and K Nealon 

 
50    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors Towsey-Hinton 
and Truscott.  Councillors Rachael Ellis and Ellwood attended 
substitutes. 
 

51    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 5 NOVEMBER 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

52    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

53    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 

54    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

Page 123

Agenda Item 13f



 

public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the ensuing reports on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

55    APPLICATION FO
[...]
OR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Adams.   
 

69    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 6 NOVEMBER 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

70    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
The Chair declared a collective non-pecuniary interest on behalf of all 
members of the committee in relation to item 7 on the agenda, as the 
property was in the ownership of Gedling Borough Council. 
 
Councillor David Ellis declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 4 on the 
agenda as a member of the Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Panel. 
 
Councillor Barnfather declared a pecuniary interest in item 5 on the 
agenda as Chair of Ravenshead Parish Council and stated that he 
would leave the meeting during consideration of the item. 
 
 
 

Page 127

Agenda Item 13g



 

71    APPLICATION NO. 2019/0648 - SHERWOOD LODGE SHERWOOD 
LODGE DRIVE ARNOLD  
 
Development of 3 storey building to include training centre, control room, 
canteen, gym/multi-use facility, changing rooms and associated 
accommodation. Reconfiguration of existing car parking and creation of 
new parking and access routes and demolition of 4no. ancillary 
buildings. 
 
Superintendent Paul Winter, on behalf of Nottinghamshire Police & 
Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Service Manager – Development Services introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To Grant Planning Permission subject to the following conditions: 
 
Conditions 
 
1 The development must be begun not later than three years 

beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
2 This permission shall be read in accordance with the Location 

Plan Drawing No. JHQ-YMD-01-ZZ-DR-A-0100-S1 Rev P2, Site 
Layout Drawing No. JHQ-HWA-ZZ-XX-DR-C-5003 Rev P05, 
Proposed Site Plan 1 of 2 Drawing No. JHQ-YMD-01-ZZ-DR-A-
0103-S1 Rev P2, Proposed Site Plan 202 Drawing No. JHQ
[...]
179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=916&$LO$=1
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=916&$LO$=1
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=916&$LO$=1
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=916&$LO$=1


  

 

Revenues Services 
Representation in the 
Magistrates’ Court 

To approve a member of staff to appear on behalf of the 
Council in proceedings in the Magistrates’ Court. 

D913 13/11/2019 Leader of the Council 

P
age 148


	Agenda
	4 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2019.
	9 Council Tax Reduction Scheme
	ReporttoCouncilCTRS202021Final070120Appendix1_v1

	10 Referral from the Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee: Pay Policy Statement 2020/21
	11 Referral from the Audit Committee: Mazars Annual Audit Letter 2018/19
	Mazars Annual Audit Letter.pdf

	13a Minutes of meeting Tuesday 5 November 2019 of Environment and Licensing Committee
	13b Minutes of meeting Wednesday 6 November 2019 of Planning Committee
	13c Minutes of meeting Thursday 7 November 2019 of Cabinet
	13d Minutes of meeting Thursday 7 November 2019 of Appeals and Retirements Committee
	13e Minutes of meeting Monday 11 November 2019 of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	13f Minutes of meeting Tuesday 3 December 2019 of Environment and Licensing Committee
	13g Minutes of meeting Wednesday 4 December 2019 of Planning Committee
	13h Minutes of meeting Wednesday 18 December 2019 of Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee
	13i Decisions made under delegated authority



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday 29 January 2020 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes (Mayor) 

 
Present: Councillor Meredith Lawrence 

Councillor Michael Adams 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
Councillor Liz Clunie 
Councillor Bob Collis 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Des Gibbons 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 

Councillor Gary Gregory 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Rosa Keneally 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Jennifer Thomas 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

Absent: Councillor John Clarke and Councillor Clive Towsey-
Hinton 

 
56    OPENING PRAYERS.  

 
The Mayor’s Chaplin, Reverend Sally Baylis delivered opening prayers.  
 
The Council observed a minute’s silence in remembrance of Holocaust 
Memorial Day.  
 

57    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clarke and 
Towsey-Hinton.  
 
Council was informed that Councillor Lawrence would be late to the 
meeting. 
 

58    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  
 



 

The Mayor thanked her Chaplain for leading the Holocaust Memorial 
Service that had taken place in the Council Chamber earlier that week 
and commented that it had been well attended by Staff and Members. 
The Mayor recited the poem ‘Never Shall I Forget’ by Elie Wiesel, a 
holocaust survivor. The Mayor spoke of the importance of exercising 
kindness and respect in our daily lives regardless of our differences.  
 

59    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 20 NOVEMBER 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record, subject to an amendment to note that the 
Council observed a one minute’s silence to mark International 
Transgender Awareness Day.    
 

60    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance, Mike Hill, declared 
an interest in agenda item 12, ‘Transitional Arrangements Relating to the 
Post of Chief Executive’ and stated that he would leave the Council 
Chamber. 
 

61    TO DEAL WITH ANY PETITIONS RECEIVED UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 8A.  
 
None received. 
 

62    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER 
STANDING ORDER 8.  
 
None received. 
 

63    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 9.  
 
Question received from Councillor Martin Smith 
 
New Litter Bins 
 
“I think we all agree that tackling the increasing problem of litter across 
the Borough should be one of the priorities of the Council. This problem 
is addressed by both our own staff and in some areas local volunteers.  
Good examples of this are the Ravenshead Litter Force group, who 
regularly meet to clear the grass verges surrounding the village, and the 
young people of Newstead village who organised a litter pick as part of 
their summer holiday play scheme. I am sure that fellow councillors will 
be aware of other similar initiatives. 



 

Money was allocated in this year’s budget for an extra 50 rubbish bins 
across the Borough.  An action most welcomed. In October, councillors 
were asked by the Leader of the Council to nominate possible sites 
within their own Ward, where these bins could be placed. Three months 
later, no action appears to have been taken. Please could the Leader 
give an update as to when these new bins will be installed and also 
indicate if they will be fairly distributed across urban and rural areas of 
the Borough.” 
 
Response from the Deputy Leader, Councillor Payne, on behalf of the 
Leader of the Council. 
 
“Madame Mayor, this Leadership considers it to be vitally important that 
we work to reduce the levels of litter on our streets and roads, and in our 
town and local centres. 
In response to the question asked by Councillor Smith, I can confirm that 
in excess of 50 requests for new litter bins have been received from 
Members of all political parties across the borough, and council officers 
are currently visiting these suggested locations and technically 
assessing these sites for suitability. 
Interestingly I note that we have not received any requests for Newstead 
Abbey, which is your ward Councillor Smith. 
You may think that three months is a long time, but installing new bins is 
not as straight forward as you may think:  
 

 In most cases we need to seek initial permission from 
Nottinghamshire County Council as Highway authority. 

 We have to allow clearance on the pavement of 1.2 metres to 
allow the safe passage of pedestrians, wheelchairs and 
pushchairs, without the need to step out into the carriageway. 

 We also have to create a shuttered concrete slab with the 
necessary fixings to secure the bin in situ. 

 All of this takes time as the officers involved undertake a number 
of other roles including fixing street name signs  
 

Madame Mayor, can I make it absolutely clear that this Leadership is 
committed to delivering on all of the bin requests, subject to this criteria 
being met, and that officers have already started a programme of new 
bin installation across the borough in both urban and rural areas. So far 
we have installed 38 bins in the suggested locations with another 12 
sites under review.” 
 
In response to an additional comment from Councillor Martin Smith, the 
Deputy Leader confirmed that a list of locations would be circulated to 
Members following the meeting. 
 

 
Councillor Lawrence joined the meeting at 6.17pm 

 
64    COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME  



 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director of Finance, seeking approval for the continuation of the Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) for the financial year 2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Approve and adopt the Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) 
2020/21, from 1 April 2020 with no changes to the CTRS for working age 
people as described in Section 1 of this report, except for the annual 
uprating and amendments of allowances and premiums in line with 
Housing Benefit levels. 
 

65    REFERRAL FROM THE APPOINTMENTS AND CONDITIONS OF 
SERVICE COMMITTEE: PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2020/21  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager 
Organisational Development, which had been referred to Council by the 
Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee. 
 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Adopt the Pay Policy Statement 2020/21 for publication on the Council’s 
website. 
 

66    REFERRAL FROM THE AUDIT COMMITTEE: MAZARS ANNUAL 
AUDIT LETTER 2018/19  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director of Finance which had been referred to Council by Audit 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To receive and note the Mazars Annual Audit Letter 2018/19. 
 
 

67    TRANSITIONAL ARRANGEMENTS RELATING TO THE POST OF 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance left the meeting at 
6.35pm. 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Organisational 
Development and Democratic Services seeking approval for transitional 
arrangements following the departure of the Chief Executive.  
 
The Deputy Leader paid tribute to the Chief Executive for her vision, her 
calm and wise counsel and her innovative and creative approach during 



 

her time at the Council. The Deputy Leader wished her well in her new 
post, on behalf of the Council. The Leader of the Opposition also paid 
tribute to the Chief Executive, having always found her to be 
professional, courteous and even-handed.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
Subject to receipt of a notice of resignation, for the transitional period: 
 

1) Mike Hill, will take on the role of acting Chief Executive, be 
designated as Head of Paid Service; appointed as Returning 
Officer for local elections (Borough and Parish) and Parish Polls 
and Electoral Registration Officer; and appointed as Proper 
Officer for all those functions where the Chief Executive is 
designated as the Proper Officer;  

 
2) Mike Hill be paid an honorarium to take his salary to the bottom of 

the current Chief Executive salary scale for the transitional period 
to reflect the additional responsibilities in carrying out those 
functions usually discharged by the Chief Executive and Head of 
Paid Service; and 

 
3) Subject to Mike Hill confirming that he no longer wishes to act as 

Section 151 Officer, Alison Ball, Service Manager Financial 
Services be designated as the Council’s Section 151 Officer 
during the transitional period. 

 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance re-joined the 

meeting at 6.51pm. 
 

68    TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS 
CONCERNING ANY MATTER DEALT WITH BY THE EXECUTIVE 
OR BY A COMMITTEE OR SUB-COMMITTEE (STANDING ORDER 
11.1).  
 
In accordance with Standing Order 11.1, a number of comments were 
made and responded to by the appropriate Cabinet Member or 
Committee Chair. 
 

69    TO CONSIDER COMMENTS, OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN 
GIVEN, UNDER STANDING ORDER 11.03(A).  
 
None received. 
 

70    TO CONSIDER MOTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 12.  
 
None received. 
 

The meeting finished at 6.55 pm 
    



 

   Signed by Chair:    
  Date:     


